
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Monday, 21st November, 2005 
 
Place: Committee Room 2 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

S G Hill - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors F Maclaine (Chairman), M Cohen (Vice-Chairman), S Barnes, Mrs D Borton, 
M Colling, Mrs D Collins, P McMillan, Mrs P K Rush and Mrs M Sartin 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 
substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To declare interests in any items on the 
agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 

 



ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 21 November 2005 
 

2 

matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST PANEL MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

  To consider and approve the notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 22 
September 2005. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. ICT STRATEGY - REVIEW 2005  (Pages 7 - 56) 
 

  (ICT and CSS Portfolio Holder) To consider the attached Cabinet report. 
 

 7. MEMBER CONNECTIVITY SCHEME - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

  To receive an update on the progress of the project. 
 

 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF ICT AND E-GOVERNMENT SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2005 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2 

AT 7.30  - 9.30 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

F Maclaine (Chairman), Mrs D Borton, M Colling, Mrs D Collins, 
Mrs P K Rush and Mrs M Sartin 

  
Other members 
present: 

S Metcalfe and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

M Cohen 

  
Officers Present A Scott (Head of Information, Communications and Technology), V Evans 

(Customer Services Manager, ICT) and S G Hill (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
13. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
No substitutes had been appointed. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

15. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The current position with the work programme was noted. 
 

16. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The notes of the meetings held on 18 July and 8 August were noted. 
 

17. MEMBER CONNECTIVITY SCHEME  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Simon Hill, Research and Democratic 
Services, Project Manager of the Member Connectivity Scheme, on the proposals to 
connect members to the Council’s network. 
 
The Panel noted the proposed scheme and the proposals to pay members an 
additional sum to purchase and maintain their own computers. It was also noted that 
it was intended that this sum would be paid to those had signed up to the scheme 
quarterly and in the first year, those who had signed up by December 2005 would 
receive all the first years payment in January 2006. 
 
It was noted that the implementation phase for the scheme would be the period 
January to March 2006 with new members in May being connected on election. All 
councillor would be connected by March 2007. 
 
Under the scheme members would be required to have a computer that could 
connect to the Internet via broadband and an email address for notification. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 22 September 2005 

2 

A full presentation on the scheme would be made to members priori to Council on 27 
September 2005 
 
The Panel considered that there was the need to have graduated training to take 
account of the varying levels of experience of the members expressed through their 
competency questionnaires and that these should be structured sessions using the 
council’s IT Training Suite. 
 
The Panel also considered that these courses should form part of the annual 
Member Training Programme. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That appropriate training sessions for members be arranged on the use and 
connection to the Council’s systems; 
 
(2) That these courses should form part of the annual Member Training 
Programme 
 

18. E-PROCUREMENT  
 
The Panel noted the need to address a procurement strategy under the Improvement 
Plan. They considered a proposed report to the Cabinet on E-procurement and made 
the following observations on that report. 
 
(1) The Panel suggested the addition of the words ‘where they provide best value’ to 
the end of recommendation (1) of the report (relating to the proposed 
recommendations made by the National e-Procurement Project (NePP)); 
 
(2) The Panel’s view was that it is premature to consider the appointment of a 
Procurement Analyst at this time. This was on the basis of: 
 
(i) The benefits of entering into the EMP were as yet unknown and should be 
implemented to ascertain areas in which further analysis might be required; 
 
(ii) From a review by officers, it was considered that the large number of 
‘procurements’ through the system would be of low value in terms of the council’s 
overall turnover but high volume and staff time intensive. 
 
The Panel are therefore suggested that this appointment be deferred at this time but 
that it be considered again for the 2007/08 budget (after EMP implementation). 
 

19. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
(a) Members Connectivity Scheme; and 
 
(b) E-procurement report and receommendations. 
 

20. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Agreed that a date for the next meeting would be arranged in November 2005. 
 

Page 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
Title:  e-Government and Information & Communications Technology (ICT) 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 

(1) To consider how the implementation of the ODPM Implementing e-Government (IEG) 
Priority Outcomes and the local e-Government Strategy should be monitored and 
prioritised and to make any resulting recommendations to the ICT and Support 
Services Portfolio Holder or Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
a) To consider within this theme options for Member connectivity to the Council’s new 
Committee Management System. This relates to Priority outcomes R5, R6 and R22.  

 
(2) To consider the introduction of a Corporate Customer Contact Centre on behalf of the 

ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder and to make any resulting 
recommendations to the ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder or Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

 
a) To consider the specific ICT role within the Corporate Customer Contact Centre 
and agree which elements of this project should be monitored and reviewed by other 
O&S panels/committee 

 
(3) To consider the Council’s IEG Government Returns on behalf of the ICT and Support 

Services Portfolio Holder prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
(4) To review the Council’s ICT Strategy on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder and Head of ICT and to make 
any resulting recommendations to the ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder or 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
(5) To monitor progress on the Council’s ICT Service Business Action Plan on a six 

monthly basis. 
 

(6) To consider the introduction of the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 
2005 on behalf of the ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder prior to consideration 
by Cabinet. 

 
(7) To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet with 

recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel. 
 
Work Programme 2005/6 
Item 
 

Priority 
 

Report 
Deadline 

 
1. Review of the Council’s IEG Strategy 
2. Introduction of a Customer Contact Centre 
3. ICT Strategy Review 
4. Re-use of Public Sector Information 

Regulations 
 

 
High 
High 
High 
Medium 

 
Completed 
Initial report considered 
October 2005 
February 2006 

Chairman: Councillor F Maclaine 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DRAFT - Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference: C/   /2005 
Date of meeting:  
 
Portfolio:  ICT and Support Services – Cllr S Metcalfe 
 
Subject:  Corporate ICT Strategy – Review 2005  

 
Officer contact for further information: Adrian Scott – Head of ICT 
 
Committee Secretary:  
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To agree the new technical objectives of the Corporate ICT Strategy for 2006/2008 

as set out in the report. 
 
 

1. The Council’s Corporate ICT (Information and Communications Technology) Strategy was 
first introduced in 1998. The Strategy sets out clear objectives and plans for addressing the 
key elements of the technical ICT environment. This is the 4th review of the Strategy that is 
now limited to a 24-month period to ensure the Strategy remains current and adaptive to the 
potentially beneficial changes in new technology. These potential benefits are currently 
being targeted by the various e-Government initiatives and the current efficiency drive from 
Central Government by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM). These benefits 
have been further emphasised by the report ‘Transformational Government enabled by 
Technology’ published by the Cabinet Office on 2 November 2005. The Prime Minister 
introduces this report by saying: 

 
“Within the public services we have to use technology to join up and share services 
rather than duplicate them. It is a simple fact that we are stronger and more effective 
when we work together than apart. It is also self evident that we will only be able to 
deliver the full benefits to customers that these new systems offer through using 
technology to integrate the process of government at the centre.” 
 
It is clear from this new report that Central Government is expecting a wholesale change 
in the way Public Sector services are delivered by exploiting the transformational nature 
of ICT.  
 
The Corporate ICT Strategy aims to create an environment in which business 
information systems can, if appropriate, be shared and data enabled to flow in a 
seamless manner that is transparent to the user of that information or data regardless of 
whether they are a member of the public c, Member or Officer of the Council or indeed 
any other relevant government agency. Above all, the Strategy must be kept Corporate 
and its content mainstream. These are the key factors that have been taken into account 
in the review process. 
 
In addition to these requirements, the review considered the implications of the Council’s e-
Government Strategy and the main central government technology drivers. These drivers 
are currently the ‘Government Connect’ and ‘DirectGov’ projects that underp
[...]
trategy acts as the linchpin between the 
Council Plan and the ICT strategy. It identifies what information is required and where the 
information is held that supports the primary tasks, or key goals, of the Council Plan. It also 
questions the appropriateness of the critical assumptions behind the Council Plan in the 
light of the changing environment and changing perceptions of the Council’s local 
community and their relationship with other government services. Therefore this strategy 
should have both deterministic and emergent elements that when coupled with the ICT 
strategy will give the Council its first overarching information systems strategy. This will 
bring together the business aims of the Council, an understanding of the information 
needed to support those aims, and the implementation of computer systems to provide that 
information. It is effectively a plan for the development of systems driven by the 
informational/transaction needs of the business and customers of the Council. 

 
 In July 2005 the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations came into force. This new 

regulation is being overseen by the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI). OPSI were 
previously known as the HMSO (Her Majesty’s Stationery Office). The main aim of this 
legislation is to ensure that where appropriate a charge is levied for the re-use of 
documents and information made available under the Freedom of Information (FOI) 
legislation. In order to comply with this new statutory requirement the Council will need to 
establish an Information Asset Register (IAR) that sets out clearly what information is 
available for re-use and how this is licensed (the cost).  The policy development for this will 
be undertaken by the existing Freedom of Information Framework Group (FOIFG) that was 
set up to oversee the implementation of the Freedom of Information Act. The Council will 
also need to review and amend its existing Freedom of Information and Data Protection 
Policies to ensure compatibility with this new requirement. 

  
Finally under this theme, ICT will be undertaking reviews of three existing policy areas 
namely the underlying use of the Internet, ICT security standards and access to information 
policy. The existing policies have been in force now for up to five years and best practice 
suggests that a formal review is now required. 
 
With regard to the review of the security standards and access to information policy the 
Council will need to address compliancy issues relating to ISO27001 (an information 
security standard) and consider the implications of the Information Commissioners (IC) 
current review of the format and content of the Publication Scheme produced under the 
Freedom of Information legislation. The Council will be required under statute to review its 
Publication Scheme in line with the IC’s findings that are due for publication early in 2006. A 
new Publication Scheme will need to be submitted to the IC by November 2006.  
 

Page 11



6 

The review process will include all Members, Heads of Service and the Council’s ICT 
partners. The revised policies will be submitted to Members for ratification before being 
issued to all relevant parties. 
 

1.4 Strategy for 2006/2008 
 

 Implement the Corporate Desktop strategy that creates a single point of 
management and control of all peripheral ICT resources. The technical details of this 
are listed under the Hardware, Operating System and Application sections of this 
document 

 
 Review and update the Council’s IEG Government Return. 

 
 Implement the agreed Member connectivity strategy. 

 
 Review the benefits of being a member of the Essex Online Partnership and only 

continue to participate if new projects deliver clear benefits to the Council and its 
community. 

 
 Develop a Corporate Information Strategy that creates the framework for future 

information systems planning. 
 

 Develop and implement a corporate Re-Use of Public Sector

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF ICT AND E-GOVERNMENT SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL 

HELD ON MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2005
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2

AT 7.30  - 9.00 PM

Members 
Present:

M Cohen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs D Borton, M Colling, Mrs D Collins, 
P McMillan, Mrs P K Rush, Mrs M Sartin and J M Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

S Metcalfe

Apologies for 
Absence:

F Maclaine

Officers Present A Scott (Head of Information, Communications and Technology), V Evans 
(Customer Services Manager, ICT) and S G Hill (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

Also in 
attendance:

(none)

21. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

No substitutes had been appointed.

22. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were made.

23. NOTES OF THE LAST PANEL MEETING 

Agreed subject to the inclusion of Councillor McMillan’s apologies for absence.

24. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME 

Noted that it was unsure whether the deadline for reporting on the Re-use of Public 
Sector Information Regulations. Officers were currently seeking advice from Essex 
County Council, as it was not known how these would be implemented at District 
Level.

Agreed that a progress report on the Corporate Contact Centre be made to each 
meeting.

25. ICT STRATEGY - REVIEW 2005 

Noted that the Strategy pulled together all the ICT related strategies being pursued. 
Additionally it was clear that Central Government was expecting a wholesale change 
in the way Public Sector services were delivered by exploiting the transformational 
nature of ICT. The Panel also noted the new  ‘Government Connect’ and ‘DirectGov’ 
projects that underpinned the ‘transformational government’ objectives. It was noted 
that the Council currently had no information strategy and this would need to be 
addressed.



ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 21 November 2005

2

The Panel discussed the strategy in detail and endorsed its content.

26. MEMBER CONNECTIVITY SCHEME - PROGRESS REPORT 

Committee Management System

It was noted that the Committee Management System (CoMs) implementation was 
complete. Two additional tasks remained to be completed:

(i) Back scanning of selected agenda; and

(ii) Integration of the Forward Plan.

Members Connectivity

Members had received presentation in September which had been well received. 
Member training needs were being assessed and two types of training were being 
organised:

(i) Gold Member training – IT refresher training; and

(ii) Platinum Member training – connectivity only.

Dates of training would be organised between January and March 2006 and again 
following the elections in May 2006.

The ‘Token’ system had been tested and member contract had been developed and 
circulated to members. A further ‘road show’ would be held before the December 
Council meeting.

27. WEBCASTING 

It was noted that a further Web casting project was planned. This was shown within 
the ICT Strategy. It was hoped that a trial of the system would begin next year.

28. ELECTORAL PILOTS 

It was noted that the Returning Officer was considering applying to the Government 
to participate in an electoral pilot again in May 2006. 

Schemes being considered included:

(i) Electronic counting and mobile polling stations;

(ii) Pre Election publicity; and

(iii) Postal voting anti fraud initiatives.

The Council would need to apply to Government by 1 December 2005 and would 
hear the result of the application by 15 December 2005.

29. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 21 November 2005

3

(i) ICT Strategy

30. FUTURE MEETINGS 

Agreed that S Hill agree a programme of meetings with the Chairman of the Panel.


